DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	21-DECARB-01
Project Title:	California Electric Homes Program (CalEHP)
TN #:	242990
Document Title:	CalEHP Notice of Availability
Description:	Notice for the May 24, 2022 CEC Business Meeting presentation of the CalEHP Guiding Principles document.
Filer:	Hally Cahssai
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	5/10/2022 4:18:43 PM
Docketed Date:	5/10/2022

#### **CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION**

715 P Street Sacramento, California 95814

energy.ca.gov

CEC-057 (Revised 1/21)



# Notice of Availability of Revised Draft Guiding Principles for California Electric Homes Program

#### Introduction

The Revised Draft Guiding Principles for the California Electric homes Program (CalEHP) is now available for review. The Revised Draft Guiding Principles is posted for viewing on the <u>CalEHP program page</u> at https://www.energy.ca.gov/programs-and-topics/programs/california-electric-homes-program-calehp and in the <u>CalEHP docket</u> at https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=21-DECARB-01.

### May 24, 2022

10:00 a.m. - 11:30 a.m.

#### In-person at:

Warren-Alquist State Energy Building 1516 Ninth Street Art Rosenfeld Hearing Room Sacramento, California 95814

Remote participation via Zoom will also be available. For instructions on participating remotely, attendees should follow the instructions in the Business Meeting agenda, which will be posted on the <u>event page for the May 24, 2022 Business Meeting</u> at, https://www.energy.ca.gov/event/meeting/2022-05/energy-commission-business-meeting-0.

#### Background

Assembly Bill 137 (Ting, Stats. 2021, Ch. 77) added Public Resources Code section 25403.2, which directs the CEC to implement and administer a statewide program to incentivize the construction of new multifamily and single family market-rate all-electric residential buildings, as well as residential energy storage systems, with funds appropriated in the Budget Act of 2021. CalEHP is named in statute as the Building Initiative for Low-Emissions Development Program Phase 2.

The CalEHP Draft Guiding Principles were initially presented at a March 17, 2022, workshop followed by a written comment period. Proposed updates to the document are contained in the Revised Draft Guiding Principles and shown in underline/strikethrough format with proposed language appearing in underline and

proposed deletions appearing in strikethrough. In addition to non-substantive edits and formating changes, the proposed updates include:

- Addition of Abstract, Executive Summary, and Program Administration sections.
- Deletion of Grid Resiliency language.
- Clarified portions of the Key Program Elements Mandated by Statute section.
- Addition of provision clarifying that, to the extent reasonable, the CEC intends for CalEHP incentives to be offered in localities with different approaches to local building codes.

## **Public Comments**

Comments will be accepted at the May 24, 2022, Business Meeting. Public comments may be limited to three minutes or less per speaker and one person per organization. If you need assistance making a comment at the business meeting, please contact the CEC's Public Advisor at the email or phone number below.

# **Public Advisor and Other CEC Contacts**

The CEC's Public Advisor provides the public assistance in participating in CEC proceedings. If you want information on how to participate in this forum, please contact the Public Advisor at <u>publicadvisor@energy.ca.gov</u>, or by phone at (916) 957-7910. Requests for language services and reasonable accommodations should be made as soon as possible or at least five days in advance. The CEC will work diligently to accommodate late requests.

**Direct media inquiries** to mediaoffice@energy.ca.gov or (916) 654-4989.

**Direct general inquiries** regarding the CalEHP to CalEHP@energy.ca.gov.

# **Availability of Documents**

Documents and public comments submitted for the CalEHP are available on the <u>CalEHP</u> <u>page</u>, at https://www.energy.ca.gov/programs-and-topics/programs/california-electrichomes-program-calehp, or at the <u>CalEHP docket</u>, at https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=21-DECARB-01.

When new information is posted, an email will be sent to those on the CalEHP Subscription server. To receive these notices, subscribe at <u>CalEHP page</u>, at https://www.energy.ca.gov/programs-and-topics/programs/california-electric-homes-program-calehp. Manage existing subscriptions or sign-up for others at <u>CEC</u> <u>Subscriptions</u>, at https://www.energy.ca.gov/subscriptions.

Dated: May 10, 2022, at Sacramento, California

Deana J. Carrillo Deputy Director

List Subscription Topics: California Electric Homes Program (CalEHP), Building Initiative Low-Emissions Development, Disadvantaged Communities Advisory Group, General Renewable Energy Info and CEC Renewable Energy Programs, Efficiency Topics